## CITY OF CONCORD

*In the year of our Lord two thousand and seventeen* 

## RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF

## Master Police Officer James R. Fallon

## The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- **WHEREAS**, Master Police Officer James R. Fallon has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for over 17 years within its Police Department. MPO Fallon began his career in 1999 as a Police Officer and served in the Patrol Division until his retirement on June 2, 2017; and
- **WHEREAS**, MPO James R. Fallon served as a Firearms Instructor, Simunitions Instructor, Armorer, Crisis Negotiator, Taser Instructor, Intoxilyzer Operator, Long Arms Officer, Bicycle Officer and liaison with the Concord Housing Authority; and
- WHEREAS, MPO James Fallon has received a Commendation Bar for Meritorious Service, a Certificate of Merit for Community Policing, a Looking Beyond the Traffic Ticket Award for Outstanding Performance, eight Letters of Commendation, a recognition award from the Greater Concord Safe Community Coalition as part of the CPD Bicycle Unit, and many letters of appreciation from citizens, organizations, and law enforcement professionals; and
- **WHEREAS**, MPO James Fallon's dedication and loyalty to the Concord Police Department and City of Concord are without question; and
- **WHEREAS,** MPO James Fallon's work ethic, determination, energy and dedication have time and time again benefited the City of Concord and the Concord Police Department.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Master Police Officer James Fallon to the City of Concord.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Master Police Officer James Fallon will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, Concord Police Department and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes to him and his family during his retirement.